Attachment 2

Agenda Information Sheet
(as provided by external legal counsel)



AGENDA INFORMATION SHEET |
AGENDA ITEM NO.

APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION,
MID-TEX DIVISION’S (“ATMOS”) RATES AS A RESULT OF
SETTLEMENT BETWEEN ATMOS AND THE ATMOS TEXAS
MUNICIPALITIES (“ATM”) UNDER THE RATE REVIEW
MECHANISM FOR 2015

ATMOS TEXAS MUNICIPALITIES

The City is a member of the Atmos Texas Municipalities (ATM). The ATM group was
organized by a number of municipalities served by Atmos and has been represented by
the law firm of Herrera & Boyle, PLLC (through Mr. Alfred R. Herrera). ATM also
retained the services of a consulting firm, Utilitech, Inc. (Mr. Mike Brosch and Mr. Steve
Carver) to assist in reviewing an application submitted by the Atmos Energy-Mid-Tex
Division (Atmos) that seeks to increase its rates and change its rates. Herrera & Boyle,
PLLC and Utilitech, Inc. have participated in prior rate cases involving Atmos and have
extensive knowledge and experience in rate matters affecting Atmos’ rates, operations,
and services.

HISTORY OF PRIOR RATE INCREASES

Increase Under Previous Version of RRM (Approved October 2010)

On March 15, 2010, Atmos requested an increase of $70.1 million in its system-wide
rates. ATM and Atmos settled on an increase of $27 million for prospective rates.

Increase Under Previous Version of RRM (Approved September 2011)

On April 1, 2011, Atmos filed a request to increase rates system-wide by $15.6 million.
ATM and Atmos agreed to not increase base rates and permitted Atmos to recover $6.6
million for the steel pipe replacement program.

General Rate Case (Approved December 2012)
In January 2012, Atmos sought an increase of about $49.1 million. Ultimately, the ATM
cities and Atmos were not able to reach agreement on an increase and Atmos filed an

appeal to the Railroad Commission of Texas. The Railroad Commission approved an
increase of about $24.1 million, representing an increase in revenue of about 7%.

Increase Under Current RRM (July 2013)

lofll



In the summer of 2013, Atmos and ATM entered into an agreement that approved a
revised Rate Review Mechanism (RRM). The RRM approved in the summer of 2013 is
the third iteration of that rate-setting mechanism.

On about July 15, 2013, Atmos submitted a request to increase rates under the current
RRM. Atmos requested an increase in rates on a system-wide basis of $22.7 million,
which is an increase of about 5%. Following a series of settlement negotiations between
Atmos’ experts and ATM’s experts, Atmos agreed to an increase of $16.6 million, an
increase in revenue of about 3.7%.

Prior Increase Under the RRM (June 2014) — Atmos Filed Appeal With the Railroad
Commission — Gas Utility Docket (GUD) No. 10359:

On about February 28, 2014, Atmos filed its second request to increase rates under the
current iteration of the RRM (the “2014 RRM”) and requested a system-wide increase of
about $45.6 million (9.2% increase in revenue). ATM’s consultants’ preliminary
assessment indicated that Atmos warranted at most an increase of $26.6 million. A
settlement was not reached, the ATM cities denied Atmos’ proposed increase, and Atmos
appealed ATM’s denial of its revenue increase to the Railroad Commission. On appeal
Atmos revised its request downward from $45.6 million to $43.8 million. Atmos
implemented the full rates on June 1, 2014, subject to refund. The Commission held a
hearing on September 3, 2014, and did not issue the hearing examiner’s proposal for
decision (“PFD”) until last week on April 28, 2015. The hearing examiner proposed an
increase of $42.9 million, that is, only about $860,000 less than Atmos requested.

2015 RRM APPLICATION UNDER THE CURRENT RATE REVIEW
MECHANISM

On February 27, 2015, Atmos submitted an application under the current RRM seeking a
system-wide rate increase of $28.7 million (“2015 RRM”), which equates to an increase
of about 5.6%. After review of Atmos’ application, and of the Railroad Commission’s
proposal for decision in GUD No. 10359 (as is explained in more detail below), ATM’s
Special Counsel and ATM’s consultant, Utilitech, Inc., concluded Atmos merited an
increase of no more than about $9.1 million (“Report”). However, ATM’s consultants
completed that report without the benefit of the Commission’s PFD for the 2014 RRM.
ATM’s Special Counsel and consultants had hoped to have direction from the
Commission on many of the disputes that arose in the 2014 RRM resolved so as to
inform their analysis of Atmos’ 2015 RRM. If the Commission adopts the PFD for the
2014 RRM, which is the most likely scenario, many of the recommendations supported
by ATM will be eliminated or modified. Therefore, ATM’s Special Counsel and
consultants’ preliminary findings of a $9.1 million increase, would have to be adjusted to
accommodate the PFD issued in the 2014 RRM and would produce an increase closer to
about $23 million,

At this juncture, the ATM cities’ options are as follows:

2of 11



Option 1. To deny Atmos’ requested increase under the 2015 RRM and approve no
increase;

Option 2. To deny Atmos’ requested increase and approve an increase of no more than
$9.1 million for its 2015 RRM, based on ATM’s consultants’ preliminary
report;

Option 3. To take no action and allow Atmos’ proposed increase of $23.9 million in the
affected cities and its related rates to go into effect; or

NOTE:  Ifthe City elects Option 1, Option 2, or Option 3, the Cify would also have 1o
continue its participation in the appeal pending at the Railroad Commission
in GUD No. 10359 and incur its attendant costs.

Option 4. To approve a settlement agreement that resolves the 2014 RRM and the 2015
RRM, which combined results in an increase in rates above 2013 revenues of
$65.7 million.

Note that under Option 1 and Option 2, Atmos has the right to appeal the ATM cities’
decisions to the Railroad Commission of Texas and pending such an appeal has the right
to implement its proposed increase of $23.9 million effective June 1, 2015, subject to
refund if the Commission’s review later finds a lower amount is appropriate. Atmos has
notified ATM’s Special Counsel of Atmos’ intent to file an appeal of the City’s decision
to deny its requested increase.

In an appeal to the Commission, Atmos would in all likelihood argue that the costs of
appeal should be borne by only the ATM cities. Given the Commission’s tendency to err
in favor of utilities, Atmos would likely prevail. An appeal would increase the burden on
ratepayers by adding rate case expenses, which would include both ATM’s and Atmos’
costs of preparing and prosecuting the appeal, and the costs of a hearing.

RECOMMENDATION:

After a series of negotiations with Atmos, and given the significant downside of
continued litigation of this matter, ATM’s Special Counsel recommends resolving both
the 2014 RRM and 2015 RRM in a single settlement agreement. Continued efforts at the
Commission with regard to the 2014 RRM will result in more rate case expenses and are
unlikely to result in any material changes to the PFD in favor of ATM. Also, because the
Commission issued the PFD regarding the 2014 RRM at such a late date, it undermined
ATM’s consultants’ ability to incorporate the proposed decisions regarding the 2014
RRM, into their 2015 RRM report.

If the ATM rejects Atmos’ settlement offer, Atmos would appeal the cities” decision to
the Railroad Commission. While there are a number of contested issues whose outcome
are uncertain in an appeal, based on the Proposal for Decision regarding Atmos’ 2014
RRM, ATM’s Special Counsel and consultants are of the opinion that the Railroad

Jofll



Commission would reach the same results its hearing examiner reached in regarding the
2014 RRM. That is, the probability is high that on appeal the Railroad Commission
would award Atmos all or most of its 2015 RRM request, $23.9 million, as well as $42.9
million of its 2014 RRM request. At part of the settlement of Atmos’ 2014 and 2015
RRMs, Atmos will dismiss its appeal of the 2014 RRM and will not seek recovery of
RRM rate case expenses.

Therefore, because of the risks of an unfavorable outcome at the Railroad Commission,
ATM’s special counsel advises the ATM cities to accept a settlement increasing rates by
about $21.87 million over the current, interim rates Atmos is charging. Because the
current rates Atmos is charging have not been approved by either the cities or the
Railroad Commission, the City’s action in effect would be to approve an increase for the
2014 RRM filing and the 2015 RRM filing of about $65.7 million, combined, over
Atmos’ 2013 proposed revenues. The Settlement Agreement is appended as “Attachment
A

The combined increases for the 2014 RRM and 2015 RRM are shown below:

2014 RRM
System Wide .
2014 RRM Filed City Amount $45,732,838
Adjustments (1,913,950}
2014 RRM Filed Appeal Amount 43,818,888
Adjustments:
CC 1205 (27,748)
AtmoSpirit and Service Awards {196,741)
Depreciation on Disallowed Projects (349,9006)
Incentive Compensation to Achieved payout of 150% (84,555)
Flow Through effect of incentive adjustment (6)
ADIT NOL Correction: (36,545)
Qther Revenue: Forfeited Discount (122,668)
Flow through effects of above adjustments (42,088)
PFD Amount $42,958,631
2015 RRM
System Wide
2015 RRM Filed City Amount (adjusted as noted) $28,673,724
2014 Rate Case Expense 799,651
2015 RRM Filed Amount 29,473,375

Downward Adjustments:

Billing Determinant Adjustment

(4,632,388)

AtmoSpirit and Service Awards (93,977)
Depreciation on Disallowed Projects (371,598)
Refund from Appeal (860,257)
Correction from ATM RFI 1-26 and ATM RFI 5-10 (1,525,993)
Cotrection from ACSC RFI 3-01 and ACSC RFI 3-02 (115,499)
2015 RRM Adjusted $21,873,163
Total Increase in Base Rates for 2014 RRM and 2015 RRM $65,092,051

40f11



An increase of about $21.87 million over the rates Atmos is currently charging related to
the 2015 RRM, represents an increase of about 4%, and the impact on an average
customer’s bill would be as follows:

Customer Current Bill | Proposed Difference | % Increase | % Increase
Class Bill with Gas without Gas
Cost Cost
Residential $71.48 $72.62 $1.14 1.59% 4.45%
Commercial $280.04 $282.73 $2.69 0.96% 4.01%
Industrial $1,082.55 $1113.37 $30.82 2.85% 3.66%
Transportation $909.36 $940.17 $30.81 3.39% 3.70%

The rate schedules to accomplish the increase are attached to the Resolution approving

the increase.

The City should take action as soon as possible but no later than May 31, 2015.

S5o0f 11




ATTACHMENT A TO AGENDA INFORMATION SHEET

N ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX

TLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEE]
TEXAS MUNICIPALITIES

DIVISION AND ATMOS

WHEREAS, thiy agreement ("Settlement Agreement™ is entered into by Atmos Bnergy
Corp's Mid-Tex Division and Atmos Texas Municipalities (“ATM™) whose members melude the
Clties of Austin, Baleh Springs, Bandera, Bartlett, Belton, Blooming Grove, Bryan, Cameron,
Cedar Park. Clifton. Carsicana, Denton, Blectra. Fredericksburg, Gatesville, Georgetown. Glen
Rose, Goldihwaite, Granbury. Greenville, Grocesbeck, Hamilton, Heath, Henrietta, Hickory
Crock, Hico, Hillshoro, Lampasas, Leander, Lomets. Longview. Marble Falls, Mart, Mexia,
Olney. Pllugerville. Point. Princeton, Ranger, Rice, Riesel, Rockdale. Rogers, Round Rock, San
Angelo, Sanger, Somerville, Star Harber, Trimidad, and Whimey,

WHEREAS, on February 28. 2014, Atnos filed with the ATM Cities an application.
hereinalter referred to as the 2014 RRM (iling. to adjust rafes pursuant (o Rider RRM - Rate
Review Mechanism. which were subsequenty consolidated into GUD Ne. 10359 at the Railroad
Commisston of Texas; and

WHEREAS, on February 27, 20085 Atmos [Ted with the ATM Cities an application.
hereinafter referred o as the 2015 RRM {iling, 1o adjust rates pursuant to Rider RRM - Rate
Review Mechanism; and

WHEREAS, the Settlement Agreement resolves all issues berween Atmos and ATM
(“ihe Signatories™) regarding the 2014 RRM fling, which is curtently peoding before the
Commission, and thic 2015 RRM filing, which is currently pending before the ATM Cities, in a
manner that the Signatories believe is consislent with the public interest. and the Signaories
represent diverse interests; and

WHIEREAS, the Signatorics believe that the resolution of the issues raised in the 2014
RRM filing and the 2015 RRM filing can best be accomplished by each ATM City approving
this Settlement Agreement and the rates, lerms and conditions reflected in the arilTs attached to
this Settdement Agreement us Exhibit A;

NOW. THEREFORIL i consideration ol the mutual agreements and covenanis
established herein, the Signatories. through their undersigned representatives, agree w the
follawing Sctilement Terms as a means of fully resolving all issues belween Aimos and the
ATM Chiies involving the 2014 RRM liling and 20135 REM filing:

Seitlement Termy

l. Upon the execution of this Scitlement Agreement, the ATM Citics will approve an
ordinance or resolution o approve the Seitlement Agreement and implenient the rates,
ermy and conditions reflecied in the tariffs aitached to the Setilement Agreement as
Exhibit A, (Attachment A to the Resclution ratifying the Agrecment), Baid tarifls
should allow Atmos 1o recover annually an additional $63.7 million in revenue over
the amount allowed under currently approved rates by implementation of rates showen
in the proof of revenues atlached as Exhibit B, (Attachment B to the Resolution
ratifving this Agreement).  The uniform impiementation of gas rates, terms and
conditions established by the Setlement Agreement shall be effective for bills

i
Armios MidTex-ATM Settlement Agreement
2074 RRAM & 2015 RRM

6of 11




!Q

()

4,

rendered on or after June 1, 2015, Consistent with the City’s authority under Section
103.001 of the Texas Utlities Code, the Settiement Agrecment represents a
comprehensive settlement of gas utility rate issues alfecting the rates. operations and
sorvices offered by Atmas within the municipal Hmits of the ATM Cities arising from
Atmos” 2014 RRM [filing and 2615 RRM fling,  No refunds of charges billed 1o
customers by Atnos under the RRM in past perieds shall be awed or owing,

In an effort to streamline the regulatory review process, Atmos and the ATM Citles
have agreed 1o continue discussions regarding renewal of the Rate Review Mechanism
("Rider RRM™. To that end, Atmwos and ihe ATM Cities agree 10 begin such
discussions no later than the date upon which Atmos submils its next application under
the existing RRM.

Atmos und the ATM Cities agree that rate base as of December 31, 2014 in the amount
0 $1.955 948 256 is just and reasonable and shall be recovered in rates.

Almos and the ATM Cities agree that a pension and other postemploymient henefits
balance as of December 31, 2014 in the amount of $18,284,949 i3 just and reasonable
and shall be used as the beginning balance for purpeses of determining pension and
other postemployment benefiis 1o be recovered in the next RRM filing (Atiachment C
to the Resolulion ratifying the Agreement).

With regard to the treatment of Aunos™ Rule 8.209 regulalory assel under the RRM,
Atmos and the ATM Cities agree to the following with respect ® any pending and
future RRM filings:

a. the capital investment in the Rule 8.209 regulatory assel in the 2014 RRM filing
and 2015 RRM filing is reasonable and consistent with the requirements of Rule
8.209:

b, the clussification of projects included in the Rule 8.209 regulatory asset in the
2014 RRM filing and 2015 RRM filing is reasonabie wnd consistent with the
requirements of Rule 8,209 and shall serve ag o basis lor clussification of projects
in future RRM filings:

¢ the treanment of blanket replacement projects. system upgrades, relocations, and
transmission fine replacements in the Rule 8.209 repulatory asset in the 2014
RRM filing and 2015 RRM filing is rcasonable and consistent with the
requitements of Rule 8,209 and shall be included in future RRM filings,

d. the incurred expenses inchuded in the Rule 8.209 regulatory asset in the 2014
RRM and the 2015 RRM are reasonable and consistent with the requirements of
Rule 8.20% and shall be included in future RRM filings:

¢ interest on the Rule 8.209 regulatory asset account shall be caleutated using the
pre-tax cost of capital most recently approved by the Commission. The use of the
pre-tax cost of capital is consisient with Rule 8.209. A return on Rule 8.209
capital investinent is only earned once the investment is included in rate base. No

Al
Atmaos MidTex-ATM Settfement Agreement
2074 RRM & 2015 RRM

7of 11




4.

change in the Company's caleulation of the interest component in its Rule §.200
regulatory asset accountls is warranted through the period ended May 31, 2015,
Beginning lune 1. 2013, interest expense shall be calculated monthiy using simple
interest (i.e. 11.49% divided by 12, or approximately 0.96% per month) applied to
the total value of the Rale 8.209 asset investment (exclusive of inferesi) until such
time the Rule 8.209 regulatory asset is approved for inclusion in the Company’s
rate hase,

f While Atmos and the ATM  Cllies agree 1o apply (he treatments and
methodologies set forth in this paragraph, subscctions (a) - (¢) in all Tuture RRM
filings, the regulatory awthority retains its vight o disallow any capital investment
that is not shown o be prudently incurred in {uture RRM flings.

Atmos and the ATM Cities acknowledge that their agreement regarding the
treatment and methodologies applicable to Rule 8 209 capital investments under
the RRM tarit! shall not prejudice the right of either party o argue for dilTerent
treatments or methodofogies in a future statement of intent proceeding.

il

Revenues approved pursuant to Paragraph | of the Sewtdement Agreement include
reimbursement of all rate case expenses owed o the ATM Cities in connection with
the 2014 RRM tiling,

The Signalories agree that cach ATM city shall approve this Seitlement Agreement
and adept an ordinance or resolution to implement for the ATM Cities the rates, terms,
and conditions reflected in the wrifls aitached to the Settlement Agreement as Exhibit
A, Atmoes and ATM [orther agree that at such time ag all of the ATM Cities have
passed an ordinance or resolution consistent with the Settlement Agreement and
Atmaos has received such ordinance or resolution, Atnos shall withdraw its appeal of
the currently pending RRM filing belore the Railroad Commission of Texas in
connection with the 2014 RRM filing.

Atmos and the A'TM Cities further agree that the express terms of the Rider RRM are
supplementa! to the filing, notice, regulatory review. or appellate procedural process of
requires a mandatory action on behalf of the municipal regulalory authority or Atmos.
the parfies will fbllow the provisions ol such statte, 11 the staute allows diseretion on
behalf of the municipe} repulatory autharity, the ATM Cities agree that they shail
exercise such discretion n such a way as to implement the provisions of the RRM
tartfT, 11 Atmos appeals an action or imaction ol an ATM Uity regarding an RRM
fifing to the Raibroad Commission, the ATM Citjes agree that they will not oppose ihe
implementation of interim rates or advocate the imposition of a bond by Almos
consistent with the RRM wriff. Almos agrees that it will make no filings on behalf of
its Mid-Tex Division under the provisions of Section 104,301 of the Texas Uilities
code while the Rider RRM s in place. In the event that 2 regulatory authority fails to
act ar enters an adverse decision regarding the proposed annual RRM adjustment, the
Railread Commission of Texas shall have exclusive appellate jurisdiction, pursuant to
the provisions of the Texas Utilities Code, to review the sclion or maction of the
regulatory authority exercising exclusive ortginal jurisdiction aver the RRM request.
3

Atnios MiclFex-ATM Seetlement Agreement
24 RRM & 2015 RRM

8of 11



2

In sddition. the Signatories agree that this Setilement Agreement shall not be
construed as a waiver of the ATM Citles’ right to initiate a show cause proceeding or
the Compuany’s right to file 8 Statement of Intent under (he provisions of the Texas
Utilities Code.

The Signatories agree that the lerms of the Settlentent Agreement are interdependent
and indivisible, and that iCany ATM city enters an order that {5 inconsistent with this
Scitlement Agreement, then any Signatory may withdraw without being deemed 1o
huve waived any procedural right or to have laken any substantive position on any fact
or assue by virlue of that Signatery’s entry nto the Settlement Agreement or ils
subsequent withdrawal, 1 any ATM city rejects this Scitlement Agreement, then (his
Settlement Agreement shall be void od initio us 1o that city.

. The Signatorics agree that all negotiations. discussions and conferences related 1o the

Settlement Agreement are privileged, inadmissible, and not relevant 1o prove any
issues assoclated with Atmos™ 2014 RRM liling and 2015 RRM Fling.

. The Signatories agree that neither this Seitfement Agreement nor any oral or writlen

statements made during the course of seftlement negoliations may be used lor any
purpose other than as necessary to support the entry by the ATM Cities of an
ordirance or reselution implementing this Setllement Agreement.

The Signatories agree that this Settlement Agreement is binding on each Signatery
only for the purpose of seltling the {ssues set forth herein and for no other purposes,
and, except to the exlent the Settlement Agreement governs a Signatory’s rights and
obligations for luture periods, this Settlement Agreement shall not be binding or
precedential upon a Signatory outside this proceeding,

The Signatories agree that this Seitlement Agreement may be executed in multiple

counlerparts and may be filed with facsimile signatures,

Atmas Midex-ATM Seitlement Agreement
20014 RRM & 2013 RRM

90fl11




Agreed to this 7 day of May, 2015.

ATMOGS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION

o et

Jolfn A, Paris
President, Mid-Tex Division

10of11



Agreed 1o this 7" day of May 2015

ATTORNLY FOR ATMOS TEXAS MUNICIPALITIES. WIIOSE MEMBERS INCLUDE
THE CITIES OF AUSTIN, BALCH SPRINGS. BANDERA., BARTLETT, BELTON.
BLOOMING GROVE. BRYAN, CAMERON. CEDAR PARK. CLIFTON. CORSICANA,
DENTON, ELECTRA. FREDERICKSBURG, GATESVILLE, GEORGETOWN, GLEN ROSE,
GOLDTHWAITE. ORANBURY. GREENVILLE, GROFESBECK. HAMILTON, HEATHM,
HENRIETTA, HICKORY  CREEK. HICO. HILLSBORO, LAMPASAS, LEANDER,
LOMETA, LONGVIEW, MARBLL FALLS, MART, MEXIA, OLNEY, PFLUGHERVILLE,
POINT, PRINCETON, RANGER, RICE, RIESEL. ROCKDALE, ROGERS, ROUND ROCK,
SAN ;’\N("HQI,('},\ SANGER, SOMERVILLE, STAR FIARBOR, TRINIDAD, AND WHITNEY.

Alfred R. Flerrera®

* Subjeet 1o approval by ATM Clity Councils

Atnras MidTex-4TM Setrlement dgrecment
A RRM & 2003 RRM

[lofll



Attachment 3

Residential Sales Rate Schedule



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: R JRESIDENTIAL SALES

ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:

APPLICABLE TO:

Application ;
Applicable to Residential Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Ccf charges to the

amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount
Customer Charge per Bill $ 18.60 per month
Rider CEE Surcharge $ 0.02 per month’
Total Customer Charge $ 18.62 per month
Commodity Charge — All Ccf $0.09931 per Ccf

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization
calculated in accordance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

'Reference Rider CEE - Conservation And Energy Efficiency as approved in GUD 10170. Surcharge billing effective July 1, 2014.



Attachment 4

Commercial Sales Rate Schedule



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: C - COMMERCIAL SALES

ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:

APPLICABLE TO:

Application
Applicable to Commercial Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter and to Industrial Customers with an average annual usage of less than 30,000 Ccf.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Ccf charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount
Customer Charge per Bill $ 40.00 per month
Rider CEE Surcharge $ 0.00 per month'
Total Customer Charge $ 40.00 per month
Commodity Charge — All Ccf $ 0.08020 per Cof

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization
calculated in accordance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies

having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

1 Reference Rider CEE - Conservation And Energy Efficiency as approved in GUD 10170. Surcharge billing effective July 1, 2074.



Attachment 5

Industrial Sales Rate Schedule



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: | —INDUSTRIAL SALES

ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:

APPLICABLE TO:

Application

Applicable to Industrial Customers with a maximum daily usage (MDU) of less than 3,500 MMBtu per day
for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured through one meter. Service for
Industrial Customers with an MDU equal to or greater than 3,500 MMBtu per day will be provided at
Company's sole option and will require special contract arrangements between Company and Customer.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to the

amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount

Customer Charge per Meter $ 700.00 per month
First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.2937 per MMBtu
Next 3,500 MMBtu $ 0.2151 per MMBtu
All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.0461 per MMBtu

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer’'s deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees
utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: |- INDUSTRIAL SALES

ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:

APPLICABLE TO:

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies

having jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate |, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.



Attachment 6

Transportation Rate Schedule



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: T - TRANSPORTATION

ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:

APPLICABLE TO:

Application

Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement, to a customer
directly connected to the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division Distribution System (Customer) for the
transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer or Customer's agent at one Point of Delivery for

use in Customer's facility.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to the amounts

and quantities due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount

Customer Charge per Meter $ 700.00 per month
First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.2937 per MMBtu
Next 3,500 MMBtu $0.2151 per MMBtu
All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.0461 per MMBtu

Upstream Transportation Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for upstream transportation costs in
accordance with Part (b) of Rider GCR.

Retention Adjustment: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated

municipality.
Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities
determined under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any
Customer with multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (ii) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer's monthly Cumulative
Imbalance, as defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds
10% of Customer's receipt quantities for the month.



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: T - TRANSPORTATION

—['ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLE TO: | A1) A5 AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2015 PAGE:

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer's deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated ievel of curtailment or interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the

applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index
In the event the “midpoint” or “common’ price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table

entitled “Daily Price Survey” is no fonger published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees
utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely

approximating the applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies

having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate T, customer must have the type of meter required by Company.

Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.



Attachment 7

Weather Normalization Adjustment (WNA) Rider



MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RIDER: WNA — WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT |

ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 11/01/2015 PAGE:

APPLICABLE TO:

Provisions for Adjustment

The Commodity Charge per Ccf (100 cubic feet) for gas service set forth in any Rate Schedules utilized
by the cities of the Mid-Tex Division service area for determining normalized winter period revenues shall
be adjusted by an amount hereinafter described, which amount is referred to as the "Weather
Normalization Adjustment” The Weather Normalization Adjustment shall apply to all temperature
sensitive residential and commercial bills based on meters read during the revenue months of November
through April. The five regional weather stations are Abilene, Austin, Dallas, Waco, and Wichita Falls.

Computation of Weather Normalization Adjustment

The Weather Normalization Adjustment Factor shall be computed to the nearest one-hundredth cent
per Ccf by the following formula:

(HSF; X (NDD-ADD) )
WNAF; = Rj

(BL; + (HSF; x ADD) )
Where
[ = any particular Rate Schedule or billing classification within any such
particular Rate Schedule that contains more than one billing classification

WNAF; = Weather Normalization Adjustment Factor for the ith rate schedule or
classification expressed in cents per Ccf

R; = Commodity Charge rate of temperature sensitive sales for the ith schedule or
classification.

HSF;, = heat sensitive factor for the ith schedule or classification divided by the
average bill count in that class

NDD = billing cycle normal heating degree days calculated as the simple ten-year
average of actual heating degree days.

ADD = billing cycle actual heating degree days.

Bl; = base load sales for the ith schedule or classification divided by the average
bill count in that class

The Weather Normalization Adjustment for the jth customer in ith rate schedule is computed as:
WNA‘ = WNAF; x O

Where g is the relevant sales quantity for the jth customer in ith rate schedule.



MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMQOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RIDER: WNA —~ WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT

ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF

APPLICABLETO: | pa11 AS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 11/01/2015 | PAGE:

Base Use/Heat Use Factors

Residential Commercial

Base use Heat use Base use Heaf use

Weather Station Ccf Cct/HDD Ccf Ccf/HDD
Abilene 10.22 0.1404 98.80 0.6372
Austin 11.59 0.1443 213.62 0.7922
Dallas 1412 0.2000 208.11 (.9085
Waco 9.74 0.1387 130.27 0.6351
Wichita 11.78 0.1476 122.35 0.5772

Falls

Weather Normalization Adjustment (WNA) Report

On or before June 1 of each year, the company posts on its website at atmosenergy.com/mbx-wna, in
Excel format, a Weather Normalization Adjustment (WNA) Report to show how the company calculated
its WNAs factor during the preceding winter season. Additionally, on or before June 1 of each year, the
company files one hard copy and a Excel version of the WNA Report with the Railroad Commission of
Texas' Gas Services Division, addressed to the Director of that Division.



Attachment 8

Summary Proof of Revenue at Proposed Rates — Base Rates



File Date: February 27, 2015

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION

‘SUMMARY PROOF OF REVENUE AT PROPOSED RATES - BASE RATES

TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2014

Line Description Total Reference
(a) (o) ()
Rate R

1 Rate Characteristics:

2 Customer Charge $ 18.56 WP_J-5

3

4 Consumpltlen Charge {$/Cef} $ 0.09931 WP_J-5

5

6 Rider GCR Part A $ 0.52875 Schadule H

7 Rider GCR Pait B $ 0.19703 Schedule |

8

9 Billing Units (1):

10 Bills 17,642,640 WP_J-1 Page 1 Cal (b) Ln 11
" Total CGF 813,793,470 WP_J-1 Page 1 Col (b} Ln 12
12

13 Proposed

14 Customer Charge 3 327,447,398 Ln 2 times Ln 10

15 Consumplion Charge B0,817,829 Ln 4 times Ln 11

16 Base Revenus 3 408,285,228 Ln 14 plus Ln 15

17 Rider GCR Part A 430,283,297 Ln 6 times Ln 11

18 Rider GCR Part B 160,342,655 Ln 7 times Ln 11

12 Subtotal E3 998,901,179 Sum Ln 16 through Ln 18
20 Revenue Related Taxas 66,195,130 Ln 18 times WP_5.1 excel cell G37
21

22 Total Proposed Revenue- Rate R 3 1,065,096.310 Ln19plus Ln 20

22

24 Nates: 1. See Bllling Determinants Study for details.

25 2. Cuslomar chargs without Rider CEE

Rate C

1 Rate Characlerlstics:

2 Customer Charge 5 38.87 WP_J-5

3

4 Caonsumption Charge {$/Ccf) 3 0.08020 WP_J-5

5

8 Rider GCR Part A ] 0.52875 Schedule H

7 Rider GCR Parl B ] 0.14156 Schedule |

8

9 Bllling Units (1)

10 Bllls 1,460,280 WP_J-1 Page 1 Col (o) Ln 11
1 Tolal CCF 541,288,613 WP_J-1 Page 1 Col (b) Ln 12
12

13 Proposed Revenue:

14 Custamer Charge § 58,221,364 Ln 2 times Ln 10

15 Cansumplion Charge 43,411,339 Ln 4 times Ln 11

18 Base Revenue 3 01,632,702 Ln 14 plus Ln 15

17 Rider GCR PartA 286,206,301 Ln € times Ln 11

18 Rider GCR Part B 76,623,173 Ln 7 times Ln 11

19 Subtotal E 464 462 177 Sum Ln 16 through Ln 18
20 Revenue Related Taxes 30,778,855 Ln 18 times WP_6.1 excel cell G37
21

22 Total Proposed Revenus- Rale C 495 241,131 Ln 18 plus Ln 20

23

24 Notes; 1. See Billing Determinants Study for details.

25 2. Cuslomer charge without Rider CEE

Rate | &T

1 Rate Characteristics:

2 Custemer Charge $ 697.35 WP_J-5

3

4 Block 1 {($/MMBTU) § 0.2937 WP_J-5

5 Block 2 ($/MMBTU) $ 0.2151 WP_J-§

3 Block 3 ($/MMBTUY § 0.0461 WP_J-6

7

8

a9

10

1

12 Rider GCR Parl A § 51636 Schedule H

13 Rider GCR PartB § 0.3121 Schedule |

14

15

16 Billing Units {1):

17 Bills 9.852 WP_J-1 Page 3 Col {b) Ln 18
18 Block 1 10927 308 WP_J-1 Page 3 Col (b) Ln 18
18 Block 2 12,321,162 WP_J-1 Page 2 Col (b) Ln 20
20 Biock 3 21,351,721 WP_J-1 Page 3 Cal (b) Ln 21
21 Total MMATU 44,600,191 Ln18+Ln19+Ln20

22

23 Sales Volumas 1,899,515 WP_J-1

24

25 Proposed Revenue:

26 Customar Charge § 8,870,292 Ln 2 times Ln 17

27 Block 1 3,208,350 Ln 4 times Ln 18

28 Block 2 2,650,282 Ln § times Ln 19

29 Block 3 984,314 Ln § times Ln 20

30 Base Revenue E] 13,714,238 Sum Ln 26 through Ln 28
31 Rider GCR Part A 9,808,287 Ln 12 Umes Ln 23

3z Rider GCR Part B 13,820,301 Ln 13 timesLn 21

a3 Subltatal $ 37,442,826 Sum Ln 30 through Ln 32
34 Ravenue Related Taxes 2,481,268 Ln 33 times WP_5.1 excel cell G37
35

36 Tatal Proposed Revenue- Rate [&T [ 39,924,086 Ln 33 plus Lh 34

WP_J4
Page 1 of 1



Attachment 9

OPEB Baseline
(Pensions and Retiree Medical Benefits)



| jo | abeyd
LEZ-d dM

676782 81 $ PEEYOT'9 $ 5.9l $ 1€5'86/'9 $ Leo'loL'e $ +0£'GSe'Z $ (ezur+gLun) oL 2
£z
669'ERL L $ ¥19'895°E $ 6¥60EL $ 0£6'2/8'C $ 19L48 $ Shyezl $ (0g u1x gl u7) uoibod [eyded  gg
(4
%16°95 %006/ %L6°9G %B8LY %8t loped |eydel 0z
61l
052'1L0S'0} § 12L669°C $ 608FE $ 009'5¢6'C $ 09Z'€L0'e $ 659'LE8'Z $ (91 U7 x g} u7) uoluod asuadxy gl
Ll
%EQ'EY %00 g %EOEY %C8 56 %856 Jope esuadxl NRO 91
Sl
rl
676782 81 $ PEE'VIZ'9 § 862’59l $ LES'864'9 $ LegloL’e $ t0E'SS6'Z $ (ZLur+ L uT+0LUT)BIOL €
862'691 862'GOl $ (.d¥3s.) Ueld JuswaIjay aAnnoexd ejusweiddng ejlo]  ¢|
96€'58¢e'8 PEEPOT'9 $ 120°'1L0L'T § {901 SV4.) Ueld [ealpajy Juswalnay-sod [ejol |l
SEB'EGL'B $ Les'g6L'a $ $0E'GS6' $ {.dVd.) UBld Junooay uojsuad (g0l QL
6
:anoaddy 03 s3sog jo Alewwing g
L
9
6¥6'v82'91L $ Pvee'voe’e $ 9G/'GaL $ LEG'8BLD $ 120°10L'T $ POE'SSE'ET $ (Furxgu)(sisuen  §
1s07) paaoway Buipnjoxe) saciddy 0] S)s07) 1jeuag UOSIBAN SI@MO] L AL
%00°00L %00°00L %00°00L %0000} %00°00L l0j0e uoyedo|ly [exde) pue RO ¥
FEE'FIZ'O $ 851691 $ 1Leg's6L'o $ Lzo'LoL'e $ POE'GSH'Z $ {zux L ul) XL 01 patedoly €
(s18)U87) 100 POAOWSY BUIpn|oxa) S1S07) JaUSg UOSIBAN S1IOMOL $1 A4
%0L 1L %0000} %04 1L %92 9t %92 9% X8[-pIN 0} UOREIO|NY ¢
S¥9'9e/'8 % 862'G9L $ 0i9°L8%'6 $ £20°ZhS'¥ $ 9z8'88€'0 $ (siguan L
1507 pancweay Buipnoxe) poday UOSIEA SI9MO| ¥10Z JBaA |edsi4
(B) 0] (3) (p) () G (e)
lejoL juounsnipy [ (.90} SV4.) (.du3s.) veld (.dvd.) ueld (.01 sv4.) (.dvd.} ueld uondiosag "ON
’ ue|d [edIpa|y jijeusg aAlN28Xg JUNOOIY UCISUad| UE|d [EDIPAlY  JUNO2DY UOISU34 aun

juswalnlay-1sod

|ejuawaddng

JUBWDIIRYISOd

198410 ¥oL-PIN

SaoIAJag paleys

7102 ‘L€ ¥IGNIOIA DONIONT HVIA 1STL
TYAOHddY S3ILID YO S1I43N38 Tv2I03W 3FAHILTE ANV SNOISNId
NOISIAIA X31-dIN “dHOD ADHINT SONLY

SL0T "Lz fueniged ejeq elid



